### **EXTRA SESSION**

## CHAPTER 43—S. F. No. 58

An act relating to the licensing and regulation of real estate brokers and salesmen; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 82.125, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 82.125, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

82,125 Real estate brokers and salesmen; advisory commis-Subdivision 1. The department of securities shall include a real estate advisory commission of five members to be appointed by the governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate. They shall be selected for their knowledge of and interest in the real estate business in Minnesota, and a majority shall be real estate brokers with at least five years experience as licensed real estate brokers in Minnesota. They shall meet at the call of the commissioner and advise and consult with him on all major policy matters relating to the licensing of real estate brokers in Minnesota. They shall serve without pay except that each shall be allowed his actual and necessary traveling expenses while attending meetings, including out of state meetings when authorized by the commissioner.

Approved June 2, 1967.

### **EXTRA SESSION**

#### CHAPTER 44—S. F. No. 60

An act relating to salaries of judges of certain municipal courts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2; and Section 488.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal courts; judges' salaries. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Ada

\$2,400

Adrian

750

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

43]	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967		2241
	Albert Lea	<del>5,000</del>	6,500
	Alexandria	<del>3,900</del>	5,500
	Anoka	7,200	
	Appleton	2,400	
	Austin	5,000	
	Baudette	750	
•	Bemidji, chief municipal judge	5,600	
	Bemidji, municipal judge	2,400	
	Blaine, Spring Lake Park, joint court	<del>3,600</del>	4,500
	<del>Bloomington</del>	<del>7,800</del>	
	Brainerd	<del>2,750</del>	6,500
	Brooklyn Center	<del>4,200</del>	
	Buhl	1,620	
	Burnsville	4,800	
	Canby	1,080	
	Cass Lake	<del>1,800</del>	3,000
	Chisholm	4,500	
	Cloquet	5,310	
	Columbia Heights	6,000	
	Coon Rapids	<del>4,800</del>	6,000
	Crookston	2,700	
	Crosby	1,800	
	<del>Crystal</del>	<del>3,600</del>	
	Dawson	1,200	
	Detroit Lakes	4 <del>,000</del>	4,800
	East Grand Forks	2,400	
	<del>Edina</del>	<del>7,200</del>	
	Ely	<del>4,800</del>	5,448

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

EXTRA SESSION LAWS		[Chap.
Eveleth	4 <del>,596</del>	4,800
Faribault	<del>6,500</del>	9,500
Fergus Falls	6,000	
Fridley	2,500	
Gaylord	1,500	
Gilbert	2,340	
Glencoe	3,600	
<del>Golden Valley</del>	<del>5,200</del>	
Grand Rapids	5,000	
Granite Falls	1,800	
Hastings	5,500	
Hibbing	5,000	
Hopkins	4 <del>,800</del>	
Hutchinson	3,600	
International Falls	4,300	
Jordan	420	
Kasson	<del>600</del>	900
Keewatin	900	
Lake City	1,383	
LeSueur	<del>750</del>	1,800
Little Falls	6,000	
Long Prairie	<del>2,000</del>	3,000
Luverne	2,400	
Madison	1,400	
Mahnomen	2,759	
Mankato	<del>4,800</del>	7,200
Maplewood, Vadnais Heights, Little Canada and Gem Lake, joint court	8,900	

2242

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1967		2243
Marshall	4,692	
Minnetonka	4 <del>,800</del>	
Montevideo	2,600	
Montgomery	600	
Moorhead	8,000	
Moose Lake	1,500	
Morris	1,800	
Mound	2,400	
Nashwauk	1,500	
New Brighton	4,500	
New Prague	750	
New Ulm	4,300	
Northfield	1,900	
North St. Paul	<del>3,000</del>	5,000
North Mankato	<del>3,000</del>	4,800
Ortonville	1,080	
Owatonna	4,536	
Perham	2,600	
Pine Island	2,600	
Pipestone	<del>2,500</del>	4,500
Plymouth	4 <del>,900</del>	
Proctor	680	
Red Wing	<del>6,000</del>	7,200
Redwood Falls	1,800	
Richfield	<del>7,200</del>	
Rochester	<del>8,750</del>	12,500

1,800

<del>6;000</del>

2,400

7,200

44]

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Roseau

Roseville

St. Anthony

^	~	A	4	
7.	Z	4	4	

EXTRA SESSION LAWS		[Cháp.
St. Charles	<del>240</del>	750
St. Cloud	<del>9,000</del>	12,000
St. Louis Park	<del>4,000</del>	
Sauk Center	3,000	
Shakopee	<del>2,000</del>	2,600
Sleepy Eye	<del>2,400</del>	2,800
South St. Paul	<del>7,800</del>	8,400
Springfield	2,400	
Staples	<del>650</del>	1,500
Stillwater	<del>3,600</del>	
Thief River Falls	2,040	
Tower	<del>500</del>	240
Tracy	1,800	
Two Harbors	2,280	
Virginia	<del>5,000</del>	6,500
Waseca	2,622	
Waterville	<del>900</del>	1,320
Wayzata	<del>3,600</del>	
West St. Paul	<del>6,000</del>	6,700
White Bear Lake	6,000	
Willmar	<del>3,300</del>	7,200
Winona	<del>6,500</del>	8,000

5.077

7.000

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 488.22, is amended to read:

Worthington

- 488.22 **Special judge; salary.** Subdivision 1. Except as provided in subdivision 2, the salary of any special judge of a municipal court situated in a city, village or borough named in section 488.21, shall be \$25 \$30 per day.
- Subd. 2. The salary of any special judge of a municipal Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

court in the city of Rochester and in the city of St. Cloud shall be \$50 per day.

- Sec. 3. The salary of a municipal judge heretofore fixed to expire on or before June 30, 1967 by any law shall continue in force and effect until June 30, 1969. This section does not apply to the salary of any judge fixed by law as a permanent salary.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective on July 1, 1967 and shall expire, except as to the city of Moorhead on June 30, 1969.

Approved June 2, 1967.

# EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 45—S. F. No. 66

[Coded]

An act relating to wildlife habitat development on private land; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to provide financial assistance to private landowners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 97.48, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 97.48, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 27. Conservation; wildlife habitat development. The commissioner is authorized, notwithstanding any law to the contrary, to enter into agreements with private landowners to improve or develop wildlife habitat on such private lands by providing financial, technical, professional and material assistance.

Approved June 2, 1967.

# EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 46—S. F. No. 67

[Coded]

An act relating to the state of Minnesota; providing for the interchange of government employees.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout,